
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

EAST SUSSEX HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
TUESDAY, 28 APRIL 2015 
 
2.30 PM COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor K Glazier (Chair) (ESCC) 
Councillors B Bentley (ESCC), P Rodohan (ESCC) and T Webb (ESCC) 
Councillor C Dowling – Wealden District Council, District and Borough 
Councils’ representative 
Dr E Gill – High Weald Lewes Havens CCG (Deputy Chair) 
Amanda Philpott – Hastings and Rother CCG 
Dr M Writer – Eastbourne, Seaford and Hailsham CCG 
Stuart Gallimore – Director of Children’s Services, ESCC 
Keith Hinkley – Director of Adult Social Care and Health, ESCC   
Cynthia Lyons – Acting Director of Public Health, ESCC 
Julie Fitzgerald – Healthwatch East Sussex Representative 
Pennie Ford – Director of Operations, NHS England South (South East) 
 
 

Also invited  - Councillor T Tester – Eastbourne Borough Council 
 Councillor M Turner – Hastings Borough Council 
 Councillor T Nicholson – Lewes District Council 
 Councillor M Kenward – Rother District Council 
 Marie Casey – Voluntary and Community Sector Representative 
 Darren Grayson – Chief Executive, East Sussex Healthcare NHS Trust 
 Colm Doneghay – Chief Executive, Sussex Partnership NHS   
 Foundation Trust 
 Becky Shaw – Chief Executive, ESCC 
 Katy Bourne – Sussex Police and Crime Commissioner 
 
 
A G E N D A  
 
1   Minutes of meeting of Health and Wellbeing Board held on 15 January 2015  (Pages 3 - 

8) 
 

2   Apologies for absence   
 

3   Disclosure by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda   
 

4   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
end of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, wherever 
possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they must state 
the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being considered 
urgently 

 
5   Involving people with learning disabilities in checking the quality of their services - 

Presentation by The Q Team  (Pages 9 - 18) 

A presentation providing an overview of how the Q-Kit involves people with learning 
disabilities in checking the quality of their services 

 
6   Healthwatch East Sussex Public Feedback Centre - Presentation by Healthwatch East 



 

Sussex  (Pages 19 - 38) 

A presentation providing an overview of Healthwatch East Sussex’s new Public 
Feedback Centre 

 
7   East Sussex Better Together - Presentation by the Director of Adult Social Care and 

Health  (Pages 39 - 62) 

A presentation providing an introduction to the East Sussex Better Together 
programme. 

 
8   Better Care Fund - Report by the Director of Adult Social Care and Health  (Pages 63 - 

66) 

A report providing the Health and Wellbeing Board with an update on the Better Care 
Fund and setting out the plan for how Better Care Fund funding will be used 

 
9   ESHT CQC report - At Cllr Turner's request   

 
10   MEETING TOPIC: Obesity   

All meeting attendees  

 
11   Date of next meeting: Tuesday 7 July 2015, 2.30pm   

The next meeting topic will be Health Inequalities 

 
 
 
 20 April 2015 
 
Contact: Harvey Winder, Democratic Services Officer (01273 481796) 
Email: harvey.winder@eastsussex.gov.uk 
        

NOTE: This meeting will be broadcast live on the East Sussex County Council website and 
the record archived for future viewing. The broadcast/record is accessible at 
www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts 
 
 



 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD       
  
MINUTES of a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 15 January 2015 at 
County Hall, Lewes. 

 

 
PRESENT -  Councillor K Glazier (Chair) (ESCC) 
 Councillors B Bentley (ESCC), P Rodohan (ESCC) and T Webb (ESCC) 
  Dr E Gill – High Weald Lewes Havens CCG (Deputy Chair) 

Amanda Philpott – Hastings and Rother and Eastbourne, Seaford and 
Hailsham CCG’s 

 Dr M Writer – Eastbourne, Seaford and Hailsham CCG 
 Stuart Gallimore – Director of Children’s Services, ESCC 
 Keith Hinkley – Director of Adult Social Care and Health, ESCC 
 Cynthia Lyons – Acting Director of Public Health, ESCC 
 Julie Fitzgerald – Healthwatch East Sussex Representative 

   
ALSO PRESENT - Councillor M Turner – Hastings Borough Council 
  Councillor T Nicholson – Lewes District Council 
  Councillor M Kenward – Rother District Council 
  Councillor D Elkin – ESCC 
  Councillor M Ensor – ESCC 
  Wendy Carberry – Chief Officer, High Weald Lewes Havens CCG 
  Marie Casey – Voluntary and Community Sector Representative 
  Becky Shaw – Chief Executive, ESCC 

Rupert Clubb – Director Communities, Transport and Environment, 
ESCC 
Brian Banks – Road Safety, Team Manager, ESCC 
Anita Counsell – Head of Specialist Health Improvement 
Barbara Pratt – Health Improvement Partnership Specialist 
Brenda Mason – Rother District Council 
Jeremy Leach – Wealden District Council 
Pat Taylor – Community Development Manager, Eastbourne Borough 
Council 

   Sarah Feather - Policy Manager, ESCC 
   Stuart Russell - Strategic Performance Manager, ESCC  
  
   
  
21. MINUTES 
 
21.1 The Minutes of the last meeting held on 30 September 2014 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 
22. APOLOGIES 
 
22.1 Apologies for absence were received from: Councillor Troy Tester, Eastbourne 
Borough Council; Councillor Claire Dowling, Wealden District Council; Pennie Ford, 
Director of Operations; NHS England Surrey and Sussex Area Team; Colm Donaghy, 
Chief Executive, Sussex Partnership NHS and Darren Grayson, Chief Executive, East 
Sussex Healthcare NHS Trust.  
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 

23. INTERESTS  
 
23.1 None. 
 
24. URGENT ITEMS 
 
24.1 The Chair agreed to receive an update from Keith Hinkley, Director of Adult 
Social Care and Health and Pauline Butterworth, Practice Manager, East Sussex 
Healthcare Trust (ESHT) on the current position of A&E units within East Sussex. 
 
24.2 There has been a significant increase in attendance and ambulance 
conveyances to both A&E units within East Sussex in recent months. Despite the 
challenge presented as a result of the increase, ESHT have stayed within a 94-95% 
range for year to date performance of A&E.   
 
24.3 The Christmas period saw a significant increase in attendance to A&E by over 
20%. There was a challenge with increased discharges being required but both ESHT 
and ESCC Adult Social Care department worked together in the week preceding 
Christmas and in the week between Christmas and New Year to stabilise the position. 
Although both A&E units were challenged, ESHT believe that a good level of service 
was delivered to the residents of East Sussex.  
 
24.4 There are particular challenges faced in terms of patient discharge, particularly 
home care capacity within Eastbourne and intermediate care and reablement. The East 
Sussex Better Together and the Better Care Fund plans intend to increase access to 
reablement services to improve the flow through the hospital, this is important to 
consider for future improvement to services.  
 
 
25. HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY (HWS) 6 MONTHLY REPORT 
 
25.1 The Board considered a report by the Chief Executive, East Sussex County 
Council, which updated the Board on the six month progress of the East Sussex Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy 2013-16. 
 
25.2 The Board discussed the lack of data in relation to the HWS target to increase 
the take up of Health Checks for people with Learning Disabilities. The Director of Adult 
Social Care and Health explained that data is collected at year end and is therefore not 
obtainable yet; an update will be provided when this is available. 
 
25.3 The Board further discussed the End of Life Care survey and the use of national 
statistics. The surveys are carried out nationally to enable the Local Authority to collect 
comparative data and identify how the local area measures against the rest of the 
country.   
 
25.4 RESOLVED to (1) note the report 
      (2) agree the proposed changes to the measure and targets at 

paragraph 2.8 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

 

Reasons  
 
25.5 Information is now available to establish suitable strategy measures and targets 
for Priority 1, Outcome 1.2 and Priority 5, Outcome 5.2.  
 
26 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 2014-15: 

GROWING COMMUNITY RESILIANCE IN EAST SUSSEX 
 
26.1 The Board considered the annual report by the Acting Director of Public Health 
which informed the Board how East Sussex can identify, better understand and support 
development of existing and potential new community assets in order to increase 
community resilience.  
 
26.2 The Board discussed the WARM component ratings and the areas rated as red; it 
was noted that this is a cause for concern. However it is important to identify the 
strengths within the community areas rated as green, and use these to develop and 
build on assets. Joint working with the voluntary sector and within the communities 
themselves can help to address some of the issues which have persisted for a long time.  
 
26.3 RESOLVED to note the annual report.  
 
27. THE MENTAL HEALTH – CRISIS CARE CONCORDAT 
 
27.1 The Board considered a report inviting them to formally support the East Sussex 
Declaration committing itself and partner agencies to work together to implement 
standards set out in the national Crisis Care Concordat for ‘improving outcomes for 
people experiencing mental health crisis’. 
 
27.2 The Board discussed the gaps identified between existing mental health services 
and the standards set out in the Concordat. It is important to note that the action plan 
sets out to develop services and address the gaps recognised by looking at pathways 
and the way in which services are delivered.   
 
27.3 RESOLVED to  (1) note the background to signatories being invited to the East 

Sussex Declaration on the Crisis Care Concordat set out in 
Appendices 2 and 3; and 

       (2) authorise the Chair of the He
[...]
message about expectations to drive better for 
work 
Cars soon an extension of work – agile, more text and emails 
Moderate working styles, have more virtual meetings to cut out travel  
 
 
28.5 RESOLVED – that the information contained above will be passed to Brain Banks 
and they will be invited to a future meeting to provide an update. 
 
 
29. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
29.1 The date of the next meeting is Tuesday 28 April 2015.  The meeting will focus 
on Obesity. 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Involving people with learning disabilities 
in checking the Quality of their services 

Saxon Court pictured 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 5



P
age 10



The Q-Kit – what is it?  

P
age 11



We think that Q-Kit 
measures the quality of.. 

• The individual’s 
happiness  

• It helps to make sure 
that people are living the 

life that they want. 
• And that they are able to 

make choices 

P
age 12



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Saxon Court – Buxted 
Maldon House – Seaford 

Barrington House - Hastings 
Streatfield House – St Leonards 

Sedgemour & Framley – Eastbourne 
Baronsmede Family Home - Crowborough 

 
 

P
age 13



Themes…. 

P
age 14



The Q-Team recommends…. 

P
age 15



P
age 16



Independence vs. 
Community 

Baronsmede 

P
age 17



Any Questions? P
age 18



Healthwatch East Sussex 
Listening | Learning | Influencing | Improving 

P
age 19

A
genda Item

 6



 
 
 
 
Julie Fitzgerald Director 
 
     
Richard Eyre Stakeholder relationship manager  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

P
age 20



Local Healthwatch functions 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Healthwatch East Sussex acts as the Consumer Voice for health and 
social care in East Sussex. Our key functions are to: 
 

1. Gather views and understanding the experiences of patients and the 
public 

2. Make peoples’ views known 

3. Promote and support the involvement of people in the commissioning 
and provision of local care services and how they are scrutinized 

4. Recommend inv
[...]
Sussex 

2. Healthwatch England information hub 

3. East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board 

4. East Sussex Health Overview Scrutiny Committee 

5. East Sussex Better Together 

6. East Sussex health and care commissioning teams 

7. Voluntary and community sector partners 

8. Health and social care providers 

9. Advocacy services 

 

P
age 36



Next steps 
 

 

1. Launching end May 2015 

2. Promotional campaign 

3. Use our networks and local partner networks 

4. Red Bus Tour September 2015 

 
www.healthwatcheastsussex.co.uk   
 

enquiries@healthwatcheastsussex.co.uk  
 

0333 101 4007  
  
 
 
 

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

Report to:  East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date:  28 April 2015 

By: Director of Adult Social Care and Health 

Title: East Sussex Better Together 

Purpose: To provide an introduction to the East Sussex Better Together 
programme.  

RECOMMENDATION 

The East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to consider and note the 
presentation. 

 

1. Background 

1.1. Attached as appendix 1 is a presentation on the East Sussex Better Together (ESBT) 
programme to be given to the East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board by Paula Gorvett, 
Programme Director, ESBT. 

1.2. The presentation covers:  

 Background and overview of East Sussex 

 East Sussex Better Together: Vision & Framework 

 Whole system transformation in 150 weeks 

 The ultimate aim  

 The challenges we face 

 Next Steps. 

 

1.3. The Board is recommended to consider and note the presentation. 

 

 

KEITH HINKLEY  
Director of Adult Social Care and Health 
 
Contact Officer: Paula Gorvett    Tel No: 01273 481751 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Transforming health and 
social care in East Sussex 

  

East Sussex Better Together 
 Presentation to the Health and Wellbeing Board  

28th April 2015 

P
age 41

A
ppendix A



East Sussex Better Together 
What will we cover today? 
 • B
[...]
rs to develop and refine the 
proposed new service models 

• Building local partnerships with community based teams  

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to: East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board  

Date: 28  April 2015  

By: Director of Adult Social Care and Health  
 

Title: Better Care Fund  
 

Purpose: To provide the East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board with an 
update on the Better Care Fund and set out the plan for how Better 
Care Fund funding will be used 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to: 

1) Note that the approved Better Care Fund submission is consistent with the approach set 
out through the East Sussex Better Together Programme 

2) Agree to receive future updates on health and social care transformation through reports 
on the East Sussex Better Together programme which will include, when appropriate, 
details about the Better Care Fund. 

1 Background 

1.1. The East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board received a report on 30 September 2014 
which provided an update on the re-submission of the plans for the Better Care Fund (BCF) and its 
alignment with the East Sussex Better Together Programme (ESBT).  

1.2. The plans were approved subject to conditions in October 2014.  Following a National 
Assurance Review and further minor revisions, the final BCF Plan was approved by NHS England 
on 6 February 2015.  

2 Supporting information 

2.1 The ESBT Programme is responsible for leading the transformation of health and social 
care in the county, taking into account the full available joint investment across health and social 
care of approximately £1bn. Within this context, the deployment of the BCF is one part of a much 
broader programme.  

2.2 The BCF will consist of £42.2m in 2015/16. This is not new money; it is being created by 
the recycling of resources from within existing Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) and East 
Sussex County Council (ESCC) budgets. Part of these resources have been spent at a system-
wide level in previous years, for example NHS Funding for Social Care. However, £36.5m will 
transfer from the 2015/16 CCG budgets into the BCF (see below), largely as an expected saving in 
the cost of acute services as, in line with national expectations, activity is transferred to community 
settings. 

 

2015/16 

East Sussex County Council  5,663 

Total Local Authority Contribution 5,663 

NHS High Weald Lewes Havens CCG 10,614 

NHS Hastings and Rother CCG 13,188 

NHS Eastbourne, Hailsham and Seaford CCG 12,749 

Total CCG Contribution 36,551 

Total Contribution 42,214 

 

Page 63

Agenda Item 8



2.3 The effective deployment and monitoring of the BCF will be overseen by the ESBT 
Programme Board, ensuring that the schemes supported by the fund are aligned to the health and 
social care transformation ambitions in East Sussex.  

2.4 Governance, responsibilities and budget management will be outlined in a Section 75 
arrangement. The East Sussex CCGs have agreed the pooled budget arrangement.  On 28 April 
the agreement is due to be considered by the Lead Member for Strategic Management and 
Economic Development on behalf of East Sussex County Council; an oral update will be provided 
to the Board.  

2.5 The approved plans provide increased detail of the schemes to be delivered by the BCF. 
Indicative budgets have been set for each scheme, or set of schemes, and in some cases these 
will continue to fund existing expenditure commitments.  

2.6 A summary of the BCF Schemes can be found in Appendix 1. The background documents 
(to be found in the link at the end of the report) contain links to the detailed information supporting 
the BCF in East Sussex.  

3. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations  

3.1 The East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to note that the approved BCF 
submission is consistent with the approach set out through the ESBT Programme for health and 
social care transformation.  

3.2 The Board is also asked to agree to receive future updates on health and social care 
transformation through reports on the ESBT programme which will include, when appropriate, 
details about the BCF. 

. 

 

KEITH HINKLEY  
Director of Adult Social Care and Health 
 
Contact Officer: Sally Reed – Joint Commissioning Manager  
Tel. No. 01273 481912 
Email: sally.reed@eastsussex.gov.uk  

 

LOCAL MEMBER(S):  

All 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

Better Care Fund Planning Template  

Better Care Fund Action Plan 

(www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/about/committees/meetingpapers/healthwellbeing/20
15/28april.htm)  

 

 

 

Page 64

mailto:sally.reed@eastsussex.gov.uk
http://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/about/committees/meetingpapers/healthwellbeing/2015/28april.htm
http://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/about/committees/meetingpapers/healthwellbeing/2015/28april.htm


Summary of Schemes supporting East Sussex Better Care Fund 

 

Ref 
no. 

Scheme 2015/16 £000 

1a 
Protecting Adult Social Care of benefit to health services: further support in 

line with BCF conditions to maintain current eligibility criteria 
5,343 

1b 

Protecting Adult Social Care via a range of social care services that support 

health care, with a focus on discharge support. To be reviewed along with 

other schemes to ensure best integrated approach.  

4,353 

2a Reablement: Community bed based intermediate care: 299 

2b 

Reablement: Maintaining Independence (rehabilitation and reablement) 

Joint Community Rehabilitation/Living at Home (JCR/LAH) services to be 

reviewed and further developed to support discharge, admissions 

avoidance and enhanced rapid response. 

591 

3 
IT systems: shared access to client records and enhancing risk stratification 

methodology  
150 

4 
Carers: investment to support implementing the agreed multiagency joint 

carers strategy to help people continue in their caring roles. 
4,729 

5 

Care Act Implementation: amount of BCF identified by government as 

contributing to implementation of Care Bill, including additional 

assessments, safeguarding and Care Accounts for the care cost cap 

system. 

1,486 

6 Social Care Capital Grant  1,440 

7 
Disabled Facilities Grant: existing grant for residents not in council housing, 

enabling disabled people to live at home. 
3,108 

8 
Urgent Care schemes:  

 Redesign of urgent care system and pathways  
3,609 

9 
Planned Care schemes 

 
886 

10 

Community schemes:  

 Streamlined Points of Access (SPOA) 

 Locality Teams (NST): proactive care and crisis intervention  

 Self management  

1,275 

11 Mental Health  432 

12 Discharge to Assess schemes: 7 day working 419 

13 
Other programmes/schemes 

 Prescribing  
385 

SUB TOTAL 28,505 

Contingency  13,709 

TOTAL  42,214 

 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting of Health and Wellbeing Board held on 15 January 2015
	5 Involving people with learning disabilities in checking the quality of their services - Presentation by The Q Team
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	We think that Q-Kit measures the quality of..
	������������Saxon Court – Buxted�Maldon House – Seaford�Barrington House - Hastings�Streatfield House – St Leonards�Sedgemour & Framley – Eastbourne�Baronsmede Family Home - Crowborough��
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Any Questions?

	6 Healthwatch East Sussex Public Feedback Centre - Presentation by Healthwatch East Sussex
	Healthwatch East Sussex
	Slide Number 2
	Local Healthwatch functions
	Local Healthwatch functions
	How complex is the system?
	How complex is the system?
	How complex is the complaints system?
	Compliments and complaints
	We come highly commended
	Current website
	New website
	Search for a service
	Feedback centre
	Leave your feedback
	Sentiment analysis
	Sentiment analysis
	Sentiment analysis
	Big user experience data, big impacts
	Next steps�

	7 East Sussex Better Together - Presentation by the Director of Adult Social Care and Health
	Appendix 1 - East Sussex Better Together presentation
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	    Background to East Sussex
	Projection of current resource use in a ‘do nothing’ scenario highlights challenge ahead for East Sussex
	East Sussex Better Together �Vision
	East Sussex Better Together �Framework 
	Slide Number 7
	      Partnership Working����
	Words into action �Care Design Groups
	A complex picture
	      “Simple” version of current services in East Sussex
	Future access model Phase 1 - Adults
	Future Single Point of Access �delivery model
	     Integrated Community Health & �     Social Care teams - Adults�
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Current and proposed urgent �care landscape
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	Challenges
	Next Steps - Engagement


	8 Better Care Fund - Report by the Director of Adult Social Care and Health



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

EAST SUSSEX HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board held at Council 
Chamber, County Hall, Lewes on 28 April 2015 
 

 
PRESENT -  Councillor Keith Glazier (Chair) – East Sussex County Council (ESCC) 
 Councillors Bill Bentley, Pat Rodohan and Trevor Webb – ESCC    
 Julie Fitzgerald – Healthwatch East Sussex Representative 
 Pennie Ford – NHS England South (South East)  
 Stuart Gallimore – Director of Children’s Services, ESCC 
 Dr Elizabeth Gill – High Weald Lewes Havens CCG (Deputy Chair) 
 Keith Hinkley – Director of Adult Social Care and Health, ESCC 
 Cynthia Lyons –Director of Public Health, ESCC 

Amanda Philpott – Hastings and Rother and Eastbourne, Seaford and 
Hailsham CCGs 

 Trevor Scott – Wealden District Council  
 Dr Martin Writer – Eastbourne, Seaford and Hailsham CCG 
 
ALSO PRESENT - Councillor Mike Turner – Hastings Borough Council 
  Councillor Martin Kenward – Rother District Council 
  Becky Shaw – Chief Executive, ESCC 
  Marie Casey – Community and Voluntary Sector Representative 

 Darren Grayson – Chief Executive, East Sussex Healthcare NHS Trust 
 Mark Streater, Chief Executive, Sussex Police and Crime Commissioner  

 
WITNESSES -   Andrew Walker, David Herbert, Stephen Salt, Ricky Cooper and Kittie 

Vicious – The Q Team (for item 5) 
  Richard Eyre – Healthwatch East Sussex (for Item 6) 

Paula Gorvett – Better Together Programme Director (for Item 7) 
Anita Counsell – Head of Specialist Health Improvement (for Item 9) 
Duncan Kurr and Casey Dearing – Wave Leisure (for Item 9) 
Richard Bagwell – Freedom Leisure (for Item 9) 

 
 
 
30 MINUTES OF MEETING OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD HELD ON 15 
JANUARY 2015  
 

30.1 The Minutes of the last meeting held on 15 January 2015 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 
 
31 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
31.1 Apologies for absence were received from: Councillor Claire Dowling, Wealden District 
Council (substitute: Trevor Scott); Councillor Tony Nicholson, Lewes District Council; Councillor 
Troy Tester, Eastbourne Borough Council; Colm Donaghy, Chief Executive, Sussex Partnership 
NHS Foundation Trust (SPFT); and Katy Bourne, Sussex Police and Crime Commissioner 
(substitute: Mark Streater). 
 
 
32 DISCLOSURE BY ALL MEMBERS PRESENT OF PERSONAL INTERESTS IN 
MATTERS ON THE AGENDA  
 

32.1 There were none. 



 
 
 

 

 
 
33 URGENT ITEMS  
 

33.1 The Board agreed to receive a report at the 7 July 2015 Board meeting to consider what 
actions health organisations take when dangerous air quality levels threaten the health of 
vulnerable members of the community. The request was made by Marie Casey following an 
instance of high air pollution on 10 April 2015. 
 
 
34 INVOLVING PEOPLE WITH LEARNING DISABILITIES IN CHECKING THE QUALITY 
OF THEIR SERVICES - PRESENTATION BY THE Q TEAM  
 

34.1 The Board warmly welcomed a presentation by the Q-Team about the Q-Kit, which is a 
tool the Q-Team use to consult with people with learning disabilities about the quality of their 
services. 

34.2 The following additional information was provided following questions from Members of 
the Board and observers: 

 The Q-Team recommended that care home managers should have short conversations 

and one-to-one meetings with clients to help understand their needs. The Q-Team found 

that many clients had hobbies that they could not undertake because management had 

not asked them about their needs.  

 The Q-Team recommended that CCGs use the Q-Kit when they are consulting people 

about new services to help ensure that they commission services that are better suited 

and more user friendly for clients. 

 If a client reported a hate crime to a member of the Q-Team during an inspection, they 

would have helped the client report the crime to the appropriate officer, although no such 

event has yet occurred.  It is also important that care home staff are trained to spot hate 

crimes and know how to report them to the appropriate authorities. 

34.3 RESOLVED: 

1) to note the presentation; 

2) to thank the Q-Team for their presentation and hard work, and wish them well in their future 
endeavours. 

 
 
35 HEALTHWATCH EAST SUSSEX PUBLIC FEEDBACK CENTRE - PRESENTATION BY 
HEALTHWATCH EAST SUSSEX  
 

35.1 The Board considered a presentation by Healthwatch East Sussex about its new Public 

Feedback Centre. 

35.2 The following additional information was provided following questions from Members of 
the Board and observers: 

 Healthwatch East Sussex has set aside a budget to help raise awareness of its Public 

Feedback Centre. Its advertising campaign will include: 



 
 
 

 

o Informing local networks such as Action in Rural Sussex and patient participation 

groups; as well as local representatives who are in a position to spread the word, 

such as local hairdressers.  

o Utilising the Healthwatch Facebook page which, with 1,100 followers, is the most 

popular Healthwatch Facebook page in the country.  

o Carrying out a Red Bus Tour in September 2015 and a billboard campaign.  

 The ‘Trip Advisor’ style reviews about local health services that Healthwatch will allow 

residents to put on its site will be pre-moderated. If any review raises a safeguarding 

issue, the relevant officer with safeguarding responsibilities will be alerted. The reviews 

will allow health providers to get a sense of how they are viewed by local residents, for 

example, GPs will be able to use a filter on the website so that they can see patient 

reviews of their surgery.  

 Healthwatch recognises that a lot of chatter that would be picked up by a sentiment 

analysis will be misinformation, so a sentiment analysis would not directly influence 

Healthwatch’ work programme. The main purpose of a sentiment analysis is to provide a 

snapshot of what is “out there” in the public sphere that can be used to keep 

Healthwatch informed of what people are saying.  

35.3  RESOLVED: 

1) to note the presentation; 

2) to wish Healthwatch East Sussex well on the launch of their Public Feedback Centre.  

 
 
36 EAST SUSSEX BETTER TOGETHER - PRESENTATION BY THE DIRECTOR OF 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH  
 

36.1 The Board considered a presentation by the Programme Director of East Sussex Better 
Together. The presentation provided an overview of the East Sussex Better Together (ESBT) 
programme.  

36.2 The ESBT programme board is undertaking multiple engagement exercises to ensure 

that the community is more involved in the co-design and delivery of new integrated services, 
these include:  

 Engaging through the Speak Up forum with the community and voluntary sector, which 

is recognised as a key stakeholder 

 Setting up an advisory group working with 40 different organisations that represent hard 

to reach groups; 

 Developing a generic blueprint of the new community services and taking it to local 

community forums and asking how it can be tailored for the local residents. 



 
 
 

 

36.3 RESOLVED: 

1) to note the presentation; 

2) to agree to future update reports on the progress of ESBT as appropriate. 

 
 
37 BETTER CARE FUND - REPORT BY THE DIRECTOR OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH  
 

37.1 The Board considered a report by the Director of Adult Social Care and Health that 
provided an update on the Better Care Fund and set out the plan for how Better Care Fund 
funding will be used. 

37.2 RESOLVED:  

1) to note that the approved Better Care Fund submission is consistent with the approach set 
out through the East Sussex Better Together Programme 

2) to agree to receive future updates on health and social care transformation through reports 
on the East Sussex Better Together programme which will include, when appropriate, details 
about the Better Care Fund. 

 
 
38 ESHT CQC REPORT - AT CLLR TURNER'S REQUEST  
 

38.1 The Board, at Cllr Turner’s request, discussed the publication of a report by the Care 
Quality Commission (CQC) Report on East Sussex Healthcare NHS Trust (ESHT). 

38.2 The Chair said that the CQC Report was an important issue for the local health and 
social care economy and that HOSC, as the Committee with the remit to hold the health service 
to account, was holding a special meeting on 22 May 2015 to discuss it.  

38.3 The Chair reminded the Board that the CQC will publish a further report in the next few 
weeks, having made a follow up inspection of ESHT in late-March, and that it was up to the 
CQC how they acted on the recommendations in the report.  

38.4 Cllr Turner expressed his concern that ESHT had been rated ‘inadequate’ by the CQC. 
Cllr Turner said that he understood that there were funding issues facing ESHT but that 
responsibility for the shortcomings highlighted in the report ultimately fell on the management of 
the Trust and he believed that the time had come to look closely at the position of its leadership.  

38.5 Darren Grayson, Chief Executive of ESHT, said that he was disappointed with the 
overall CQC rating, but he argued that the report was not all negative. Mr Grayson said that 
ESHT’s care was rated “good” in all of the services that were inspected, and in some services, 
such as intensive care, the level of care that staff provided was rated very highly. Mr Grayson 
added that the report had noted that all patients interviewed by the CQC had been happy with 
the care that they had received. Mr Grayson acknowledged that some areas did need to 
improve and that, in the seven months since the first inspection, staff had made significant 
improvements and hoped that they would be included in the follow up report.  

RESOLVED: To welcome the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s scrutiny of the CQC 
report. 

 



 
 
 

 

 
39 MEETING TOPIC: OBESITY  
 

39.1 The Board received presentations from the Director of Public Health and representatives 
of Freedom Leisure and Wave Leisure on the topic of obesity and efforts by Public Health to 
tackle obesity through improving proactive care. 

39.2 The Board highlighted three main areas of concern regarding the issue of obesity: 

 Levels of obesity continue to rise, despite the efforts to provide preventative healthcare, 

due to the prevailing attitudes of people towards diet and exercise. 

 That wards with low breastfeeding rates appear to have a higher rate of childhood 

obesity.  

 That providers of proactive care need to ensure that their message hits the target 

market, in particular, the deprived wards in East Sussex.  

39.3 RESOLVED:  

1) to thank Public Health, Freedom Leisure and Wave Leisure for their presentations;  

2) to request a report for the October meeting of the Board on the work being done by the East 
Sussex Better Together programme to improve and integrate proactive care in East Sussex as 
part of the “proactive care” commissioning domain.  

 
 
40 DATE OF NEXT MEETING: TUESDAY 7 JULY 2015, 2.30PM  
 

40.1 The Board:  

1) noted the date of the next meeting (7 July 2015); and  

2) agreed to add a report to the next  meeting on its terms of reference and forward plan to 
ensure that it is making the best possible use of its time.  

 
 
 

The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 4.55 pm 
 


